purpose vehicles in which the group has exposure to variable returns (not necessarily the majority thereof) and has the ability to affect such

returns by exercising control over the activities of the entity.

IFRS 13 – Fair value

The new accounting standard has been applied prospectively from 1 April 2013. The standard defines fair value as being a market-based

measurement and set out in a single IFRS standard a framework for the measurement of fair value. Application of the standard has not had a

material impact on the recognition and measurement of assets and liabilities of the group.

IAS 19 – Employee Benefits

The revisions to the standard have been applied retrospectively. For the group, the standard has revised the basis on which the return on

assets is determined, with no impact for the group.

The impact to the comparative balance sheets and income statements are provided in the tables below

Income statement restatements as a result of the implementation of IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements

Unaudited  Restated IFRS10 As reported  Restated IFRS10 As reported
 6 months to 6 months to  year to Year to

 £'000  30 Sept 2012  30 Sept 2012  31 March 2013  31 March 2013

 Interest income   404 610   (19)   404 629   814 084   (301)   814 385
 Interest expense   (272 488)   66   (272 554)   (526 414)   131   (526 545)
 Net interest income   132 122   47   132 075   287 670   (170)   287 840

 Fee and commission income   187 627   -   187 627   411 001   (7 153)   418 154
 Fee and commission expense   (14 396)   -   (14 396)   (30 563)   1 298   (31 861)
 Investment income   18 084   (388)   18 472   68 648   (2 869)   71 517
 Trading income arising from:
 - customer flow   28 732   -   28 732   57 867   -   57 867
 - balance sheet management and other trading activities   23 120   405   22 715   13 209   (1 360)   14 569
 Other operating income   17 524   -   17 524   31 345   -   31 345

 Total operating income before impairment losses on loans and advances   392 813   64   392 749   839 177   (10 254)   849 431
 Impairment losses on loans and advances   (58 566)   -   (58 566)   (110 403)   -   (110 403)
 Operating income   334 247   64   334 183   728 774   (10 254)   739 028
 Operating costs   (281 170)   -   (281 170)   (627 772)   -   (627 772)
 Depreciation of operating leased assets   (9 765)   -   (9 765)   (16 072)   -   (16 072)
 Operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles   43 312   64   43 248   84 930   (10 254)   95 184

 Impairment of goodwill   (3 850)   -   (3 850)   (13 409)   -   (13 409)
 Amortisation of acquired intangibles   (4 580)   -   (4 580)   (11 262)   -   (11 262)
 Costs arising from integration and restructuring of subsidiaries   (7 651)   -   (7 651)   (12 462)   -   (12 462)
 Operating profit   27 231   64   27 167   47 797   (10 254)   58 051
 Non-operational costs arising from acquisition of subsidiary   -   -   -   (1 219)   -   (1 219)
 Profit before taxation   27 231   64   27 167   46 578   (10 254)   56 832
 Taxation on operating profit before goodwill   (11 756)   -   (11 756)   (22 541)   (22 541)

 Taxation on acquired intangibles and costs of integration and restructuring of subsidiaries   2 618   -   2 618   5 853   -   5 853
 Profit after taxation   18 093   64   18 029   29 890   (10 254)   40 144

Operating loss attributable to non-controlling interests   158   -   158   1 932   -   1 932

Earnings attributable to shareholder   18 251   64   18 187   31 822   (10 254)   42 076

Investec Bank plc (a subsidiary of Investec plc)

Restatements

11

Balance sheet restatements as a result of the implementation of IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements

 £'000
 31 March 2013

Restated  IFRS10
 31 March 2013

As reported
 30 Sept 2012

Restated  IFRS10
 30 Sept 2012
As reported

 31 March 2012
Restated  IFRS10

 31 March 2012
As reported

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 1 375 654  -  1 375 654  1 665 269  -  1 665 269  1 835 836  -  1 835 836
Loans and advances to banks 1 140 479   6 405  1 134 074   909 143   5 932   903 211   863 664   124   863 540
Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borrowed 1 528 593  -  1 528 593  1 541 519  -  1 541 519  1 159 138  -  1 159 138
Sovereign debt securities 1 660 377  -  1 660 377  1 451 832  -  1 451 832  1 647 271  -  1 647 271
Bank debt securities  455 201  -   455 201   726 030  -   726 030   824 552  -   824 552
Other debt securities  189 259  (8 436)  197 695   143 107  -   143 107   185 343  -   185 343
Derivative financial instruments  948 589   561   948 028   874 748  -   874 748   866 408  -   866 408
Securities arising from trading activities  673 763  -   673 763   429 895  -   429 895   372 570  -   372 570
Investment portfolio  333 291  (31 471)  364 762   278 991  (27 140)  306 131   290 275  (27 038)  317 313
Loans and advances to customers 7 745 583  -  7 745 583  7 280 611  -  7 280 611  7 176 992  -  7 176 992
Own originated loans and advances to customers securitised  491 194  -   491 194   457 581  -   457 581   535 008  -   535 008
Other loans and advances 1 752 888  (50 741) 1 803 629  1 854 251  (5 168) 1 859 419  2 062 968  (4 658) 2 067 626
Other securitised assets 1 105 030   337 615   767 415  1 200 569   130 042  1 070 527   777 228   136 973   640 255
Interests in associated undertakings  16 989  -   16 989   17 385  -   17 385   17 780  -   17 780
Deferred taxation assets  112 172  -   112 172   96 412  -   96 412   89 490  -   89 490
Other assets 1 201 730   1 434  1 200 296   870 367  -   870 367  1 116 826  -  1 116 826
Property and equipment  86 603   7 563   79 040   98 972   5 059   93 913   126 790   4 088   122 702
Investment property  11 500  -   11 500   11 500  -   11 500   11 500  -   11 500
Goodwill  326 841  -   326 841   328 981  -   328 981   278 574  -   278 574
Intangible assets  175 478  -   175 478   183 870  -   183 870   117 525  -   117 525

21 331 214   262 930  21 068 284  20 421 033   108 725  20 312 308  20 355 738   109 489  20 246 249

Liabilities
Deposits by banks  997 439   71 172   926 267   842 918   66 883   776 035   700 919   67 895   633 024
Derivative financial instruments  817 689  -   817 689   785 173  -   785 173   732 510  -   732 510
Other trading liabilities  372 762  -   372 762   310 027  -   310 027   271 627  -   271 627
Repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities lent  942 396  -   942 396   818 829  -   818 829  1 020 670  -  1 020 670
Customer accounts (deposits) 11 355 475  (71 172) 11 426 647  11 368 699  (66 883) 11 435 582  11 035 470  (67 895) 11 103 365
Debt securities in issue 1 713 736  -  1 713 736  1 505 614  -  1 505 614  2 046 651  -  2 046 651
Liabilities arising on securitisation of own originated loans and advances  477 903  -   477 903   453 541  -   453 541   526 946  -   526 946
Liabilities arising on securitisation of other assets  850 887   290 731   560 156   953 607   131 970   821 637   647 657   138 989   508 668
Current taxation liabilities  82 630  -   82 630   68 822  -   68 822   57 783  -   57 783
Deferred taxation liabilities  44 945  -   44 945   46 989  -   46 989   32 487  -   32 487
Other liabilities 1 117 483   7 689  1 109 794   752 692   1 984   750 708   938 809  (4 301)  943 110

18 773 345   298 420  18 474 925  17 906 911   133 954  17 772 957  18 011 529   134 688  17 876 841
Subordinated liabilities  678 742  -   678 742   677 194  -   677 194   643 162  -   643 162

19 452 087   298 420  19 153 667  18 584 105   133 954  18 450 151  18 654 691   134 688  18 520 003

Equity
Ordinary share capital 1 173 800  -  1 173 800  1 160 813  -  1 160 813  1 070 700  -  1 070 700
Share premium  136 267  -   136 267   129 255  -   129 255   129 255  -   129 255
Capital reserve  162 789  -   162 789   162 789  -   162 789   114 128  -   114 128
Other reserves  84 610  (37)  84 647   67 445  (94)  67 539   76 767  -   76 767
Retained income  326 213  (35 453)  361 666   319 058  (25 135)  344 193   312 342  (25 199)  337 541
Shareholder's equity excluding non-controlling interests 1 883 679  (35 490) 1 919 169  1 839 360  (25 229) 1 864 589  1 703 192  (25 199) 1 728 391
Non-controlling interests in partially held subsidiaries (4 552) -  (4 552) (2 432) -  (2 432) (2 145) -  (2 145)
Total equity 1 879 127  (35 490) 1 914 617  1 836 928  (25 229) 1 862 157  1 701 047  (25 199) 1 726 246

Total liabilities and equity 21 331 214   262 930  21 068 284  20 421 033   108 725  20 312 308  20 355 738   109 489  20 246 249

Unaudited

Investec Bank plc (a subsidiary of Investec plc)

12

Risk management

Cash and balances at central banks 1 494 360 1 372 812 8.9% 1 433 586
Loans and advances to banks  918 339 1 140 479 (19.5%) 1 029 409

Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borrowed 1 181 230 1 528 593 >100% 1 354 912
Sovereign debt securities 1 511 731 1 660 377 (9.0%) 1 586 054
Bank debt securities  397 583  455 201 (12.7%)  426 392
Other debt securities  216 223  183 812 17.6%  200 017
Derivative financial instruments  847 006  692 675 22.3%  769 841
Securities arising from trading activities  482 919  468 000 3.2%  475 459